

No. 23-1747

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

ANDREW MORGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALLISON CRANE & RIGGING LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS
Acting General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

GEORGINA C. YEOMANS
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2748
georgina.yeomans@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	3
Argument	5
I. A reasonable jury could find that Morgan had an actual disability.....	7
II. A reasonable jury could find that Allison Crane regarded Morgan as disabled.	14
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>S.R.P. ex rel. Abunabba v. United States</i> , 676 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Adair v. City of Muskogee</i> , 823 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Babb v. Maryville Anesthesiologists P.C.</i> , 942 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Bangura v. Pennsylvania</i> , 793 F. App'x 142 (3d Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Britting v. Sec'y, Dep't of Veterans Affs.</i> , 409 F. App'x 566 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Budhun v. Reading Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 765 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2014)	17, 18, 19
<i>Chehazeh v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 666 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Eshleman v. Patrick Indus., Inc.</i> , 961 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gogos v. AMS Mech. Sys., Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. 2013) (per curiam)	9
<i>Hamilton v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 3 F.4th 86 (2d Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Harrison v. Soave Enters. L.L.C.</i> , 826 F. App'x 517 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Macfarlan v. Ivy Hill SNF, LLC</i> , 675 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2012)	7, 11, 12, 13

<i>Mancini v. City of Providence</i> , 909 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2018)	7, 9, 16, 19
<i>Matthews v. Pa. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 613 F. App’x 163 (3d Cir. 2015)	6, 8
<i>McDonald v. Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 62 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab’y</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 11-4118 (KM), 2014 WL 1155438 (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2014).....	13
<i>Morrissey v. Laurel Health Care Co.</i> , 946 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Mueck v. La Grange Acquisition, L.P.</i> , 75 F.4th 469 (5th Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Nunies v. HIE Holdings, Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Rinehimer v. Cemcolift, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2002)	11, 12, 13
<i>Shields v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , 32 F.4th 1218 (9th Cir. 2022).....	8, 10
<i>Silk v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 795 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Skerce v. Torgeson Elec. Co.</i> , 852 F. App’x 357 (10th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Summers v. Altarum Inst., Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	6, 7, 8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12102.....1, 6, 7, 14, 15, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....5
42 U.S.C. § 12205a.....1
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, PL 110-325, 122 Stat 3553
(2008) 8, 12

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2.....6, 7, 8, 9, 12
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(f).....16, 18, 19, 20
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.28, 10, 15, 16, 18
76 Fed. Reg. 16978 (Mar. 25, 2011).....12
154 Cong. Rec. H8294-96 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 2008).....8
H.R. Rep. No. 110-730 (2008)15
